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SECTION 4:  

Parcel # Address Acreage Owner (Note 1)

Equalized 

Value (Note 1)

Acreage in 

Need of 

Rehabilitation/

Conservation

024-9991-000 1620 W. Brown Deer Road 0.18

Randle River Hills 

Limited Partnership 169,500$     0.18

024-9992-010 1600 W. Brown Deer Road 16.909

Randle River Hills 

Limited Partnership 289,500$     16.909

024-9993-000 1700 W. Brown Deer Road 9.047

Randle River Hills 

Limited Partnership 154,900$     9.047

024-9994-001 1980 W. Brown Deer Road 4.152

Randle River Hills 

Limited Partnership 71,000$       4.152

024-9994-002 1820 W. Brown Deer Road 23.008

Randle River Hills 

Limited Partnership 515,100$     23.008

Total 53.296 1,200,000$   53.296

100%

Note 1 - The Village of River Hills will acquire the property prior to December 31, 2020, and presumes the property will be assigned a 

value of $0 entering the District.   
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SECTION 8: 

 

Phase I

Total (Note 1)

Project ID Project Name/Type

1 Land Acquisition (2020) 2,500,000 2,500,000

2 Administrative/Professional Services (2020) 175,000 175,000

3

Public Improvements (2021-2022) - Water 

Main and Sewer Main Extensions 2,500,000 2,500,000

4 Capitalized Interest - Series 2020B and 2021A (Note 2) 451,128 451,128

5 Developer Grants/Incentives (Note 3) 2,006,928 2,006,928

6 Public Improvements within 1/2 Mile of District (Note 4) 450,000 450,000

7 Administrative Costs (2021-2034) 75,000 75,000

8 Interest Expense 1,213,281 1,213,281

9 Cost of Issuance (Note 5) 254,075 254,075

Total Projects 9,625,412 9,625,412

Notes:

Note 1 Project costs are estimates and are subject to modification.

Note 2 Capitalized interest is for interest only payments in 2021-2024.  First year of projected increment is 2025.

Note 3

Note 4

Note 5 Series 2020B, 2021A and 2030A.

Preliminary

Offsite improvements could include improvements to W. Brown Deer Road, a water main extension, and a sanitary sewer main extension, but 

project cost estimates or need have not yet been determined.

Village of River Hills, Wisconsin
Tax Increment District #1

Estimated Project List

Developer Grants/Incentives are calculated at 10% of the annual increment, but the amount and if they will be provided will be determine by 

the Village on a case-by-case basis.
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Area A Annual Total

1 2021 1 0 2021 1

2 2022 0 2022 2

3 2023 9,000,000 9,000,000 2023 3

4 2024 0 2024 4

5 2025 9,000,000 9,000,000 2025 5

6 2026 0 2026 6

7 2027 9,000,000 9,000,000 2027 7

8 2028 0 2028 8

9 2029 9,000,000 9,000,000 2029 9

10 2030 0 2030 10

11 2031 0 2031 11

12 2032 0 2032 12

13 2033 0 2033 13

14 2034 0 2034 14

15 2035 0 2035 15

16 2036 0 2036 16

17 2037 0 2037 17

18 2038 0 2038 18

19 2039 0 2039 19

20 2040 0 2040 20

21 2041 0 2041 21

22 2042 0 2042 22

23 2043 0 2043 23

24 2044 0 2044 24

25 2045 0 2045 25

26 2046 0 2046 26

27 2047 0 2047 27

Totals 36,000,000 36,000,000

Notes:

1

Preliminary

Assumes land goes in the District with $0 value as the purchase is in conjunction 

with a legal settlement between the Village and the property owner, and not strictly 

for development.

Construction Year Construction Year

Village of River Hills, Wisconsin

Tax Increment District #1

Development Assumptions
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Type of District Base Value 0
1

District Creation Date Appreciation Factor 0.00% Apply to Base Value

Valuation Date Jan 1, 2021 Base Tax Rate $25.34

Max Life (Years) Rate Adjustment Factor

Expenditure Period/Termination 22 1/1/2043

Revenue Periods/Final Year 27 2049

Public Improvements (2021-2022)Extension Eligibility/Years Yes 3 Tax Exempt Discount Rate 2.50%

Eligible Recipient District Taxable Discount Rate 3.00%

Construction 

Year Value Added

Valuation 

Year

Inflation 

Increment

Total 

Increment Revenue Year Tax Rate Tax Increment

Tax Exempt 

NPV 

Calculation

Taxable NPV 

Calculation

1 2021 0 1 2022 0 0 2023 $25.34 0 0 0

2 2022 0 2023 0 0 2024 $25.34 0 0 0

3 2023 9,000,000 2024 0 9,000,000 2025 $25.34 228,060 201,572 196,727

4 2024 0 2025 0 9,000,000 2026 $25.34 228,060 398,227 387,723

5 2025 9,000,000 2026 0 18,000,000 2027 $25.34 456,120 781,945 758,591

6 2026 0 2027 0 18,000,000 2028 $25.34 456,120 1,156,304 1,118,656

7 2027 9,000,000 2028 0 27,000,000 2029 $25.34 684,180 1,704,146 1,643,023

8 2028 0 2029 0 27,000,000 2030 $25.34 684,180 2,238,627 2,152,117

9 2029 9,000,000 2030 0 36,000,000 2031 $25.34 912,240 2,933,886 2,811,139

10 2030 0 2031 0 36,000,000 2032 $25.34 912,240 3,612,187 3,450,965

11 2031 0 2032 0 36,000,000 2033 $25.34 912,240 4,273,945 4,072,156

12 2032 0 2033 0 36,000,000 2034 $25.34 912,240 4,919,562 4,675,255

13 2033 0 2034 0 36,000,000 2035 $25.34 912,240 5,549,432 5,260,787

14 2034 0 2035 0 36,000,000 2036 $25.34 912,240 6,163,940 5,829,265

15 2035 0 2036 0 36,000,000 2037 $25.34 912,240 6,763,459 6,381,185

16 2036 0 2037 0 36,000,000 2038 $25.34 912,240 7,348,356 6,917,030

17 2037 0 2038 0 36,000,000 2039 $25.34 912,240 7,918,988 7,437,267

18 2038 0 2039 0 36,000,000 2040 $25.34 912,240 8,475,701 7,942,352

19 2039 0 2040 0 36,000,000 2041 $25.34 912,240 9,018,836 8,432,726

20 2040 0 2041 0 36,000,000 2042 $25.34 912,240 9,548,724 8,908,818

21 2041 0 2042 0 36,000,000 2043 $25.34 912,240 10,317,331 9,652,173

22 2042 0 2043 0 36,000,000 2044 $25.34 912,240 10,834,294 10,114,398

23 2043 0 2044 0 36,000,000 2045 $25.34 912,240 11,338,649 10,563,159

24 2044 0 2045 0 36,000,000 2046 $25.34 912,240 11,830,703 10,998,850

25 2045 0 2046 0 36,000,000 2047 $25.34 912,240 12,310,756 11,421,851

26 2046 0 2047 0 36,000,000 2048 $25.34 912,240 12,779,099 11,832,532

27 2047 0 2048 0 36,000,000 2049 $25.34 912,240 13,236,020 12,231,251

Totals 36,000,000 0 Future Value of Increment 20,069,280

Notes:
     1     Assumes land goes in with $0 value as purchase is in conjunction with a legal settlement between the Village and the property owner, and not strictly for development.

Actual results will vary depending on development, inflation of overall tax rates.

NPV calculations represent estimated amount of funds that could be borrowed (including project cost, capitalized interest and issuance costs).

Preliminary

Village of River Hills, Wisconsin

Tax Increment District #1

Tax Increment Projection Worksheet

Rehabilitation

January 1, 2021

27

Yes
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Taxable G.O. 

Note G.O. Bond

Taxable G.O. 

Bond

2020B 2021A 2030A Totals

Projects

Land Acquisition (2020) 2,500,000 2,500,000

Public Improvements (2021-2022) 2,500,000 2,500,000

Administrative/Professional Services 175,000 175,000

Refunding - Series 2020 "Bullet Maturity" 2,215,000 2,215,000

Total Project Funds 2,675,000 2,500,000 2,215,000 7,390,000

Estimated Finance Related Expenses

Municipal Advisor 26,500 25,000 25,000

Bond Counsel 13,000 13,000 15,000

Rating Agency Fee 13,000 13,000 15,000

Paying Agent 850 850 1,000

Underwriter Discount 10.00 30,150 12.50 35,000 10.00 12,950

Disclosure Counsel 7,200 7,200 8,500

Capitalized Interest 1 245,211 205,917 0

Less Funds on Hand 
2

(1,000,000)

Total Financing Required 3,010,911 2,799,967 1,292,450

Estimated Interest 0.25% 0 0.25% (3,125) 0.25% 0

Assumed spend down (months) 0 6 0

Rounding 4,089 3,158 2,550

Net Issue Size 3,015,000 2,800,000 1,295,000 7,110,000

Notes:
1  Capitalizing interest until 2025, first year of incremental revenue
2
  Assumes land sale proceeds are available to reduce the size of the refunding bonds 

Preliminary

Village of River Hills, Wisconsin

Tax Increment District #1

Estimated Financing Plan
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Village of River Hills, Wisconsin
Tax Increment District #1

Cash Flow Projection

Year

Dated Date:  Dated Date:  Dated Date:  

Interest 

Earnings Principal Est. Rate Interest Principal Est. Rate Interest Principal Est. Rate Interest

Developer 

Grants/Incentives Year

1-Apr 1-Apr 1-Apr

2020 0 3,015,000 3,015,000 2,500,000 265,700 2,765,700 249,300 249,300 3,015,000 2020

2021 0 2,800,000 3,125 2,803,125 0 0.00% 58,581 2,500,000 95,925 2,654,506 148,619 397,919 5,815,000 2021

2022 0 625,000 625,000 0 0.00% 62,210 0 2.50% 65,917 5,000 133,127 491,873 889,792 5,815,000 2022

2023 0 0 0 0.00% 62,210 0 2.50% 70,000 5,000 137,210 (137,210) 752,582 5,815,000 2023

2024 0 625,000 625,000 0 0.00% 62,210 0 2.50% 70,000 5,000 137,210 487,790 1,240,372 5,815,000 2024

2025 228,060 228,060 200,000 1.50% 60,710 150,000 2.50% 70,000 22,806 5,000 508,516 (280,456) 959,916 5,465,000 2025

2026 228,060 625,000 853,060 205,000 1.65% 57,519 150,000 2.50% 66,250 22,806 5,000 506,575 346,485 1,306,402 5,110,000 2026

2027 456,120 456,120 210,000 1.80% 53,938 150,000 2.50% 62,500 45,612 5,000 527,050 (70,930) 1,235,472 4,750,000 2027

2028 456,120 625,000 1,081,120 215,000 1.95% 49,951 150,000 2.50% 58,750 45,612 5,000 524,313 556,807 1,792,279 4,385,000 2028

2029 684,180 684,180 215,000 2.10% 45,598 150,000 2.50% 55,000 68,418 450,000 5,000 989,016 (304,836) 1,487,443 4,020,000 2029

2030 684,180 1,295,000 1,979,180 1,970,000 2.20% 21,670 150,000 2.50% 51,250 68,418 82,450 2,343,788 (364,608) 1,122,835 3,195,000 2030

2031 912,240 912,240 150,000 2.50% 47,500 100,000 5.00% 53,021 91,224 5,000 446,745 465,495 1,588,330 2,945,000 2031

2032 912,240 912,240 150,000 2.50% 43,750 100,000 5.00% 43,750 91,224 5,000 433,724 478,516 2,066,846 2,695,000 2032

2033 912,240 912,240 155,000 2.50% 40,000 100,000 5.00% 38,750 91,224 10,000 434,974 477,266 2,544,112 2,440,000 2033

2034 912,240 912,240 170,000 2.50% 36,125 100,000 5.00% 33,750 91,224 431,099 481,141 3,025,253 2,170,000 2034

2035 912,240 912,240 175,000 2.50% 31,875 100,000 5.00% 28,750 91,224 426,849 485,391 3,510,644 1,895,000 2035

2036 912,240 912,240 180,000 2.50% 27,500 105,000 5.00% 23,625 91,224 427,349 484,891 3,995,535 1,610,000 2036

2037 912,240 912,240 180,000 2.50% 23,000 105,000 5.00% 18,375 91,224 417,599 494,641 4,490,176 1,325,000 2037

2038 912,240 912,240 180,000 2.50% 18,500 105,000 5.00% 13,125 91,224 407,849 504,391 4,994,567 1,040,000 2038

2039 912,240 912,240 180,000 2.50% 14,000 105,000 5.00% 7,875 91,224 398,099 514,141 5,508,708 755,000 2039

2040 912,240 912,240 190,000 2.50% 9,500 105,000 5.00% 2,625 91,224 398,349 513,891 6,022,599 460,000 2040

2041 912,240 912,240 190,000 2.50% 4,750 91,224 285,974 626,266 6,648,865 2041

2042 912,240 912,240 91,224 91,224 821,016 7,469,881 2042

2043 912,240 912,240 91,224 91,224 821,016 8,290,897 2043

2044 912,240 912,240 91,224 91,224 821,016 9,111,913 2044

2045 912,240 912,240 91,224 91,224 821,016 9,932,929 2045

2046 912,240 912,240 91,224 91,224 821,016 10,753,945 2046

2047 912,240 912,240 91,224 91,224 821,016 11,574,961 2047

2048 912,240 912,240 91,224 91,224 821,016 12,395,977 2048

2049 912,240 912,240 91,224 91,224 821,016 13,216,993 2049

Total 20,069,280 7,110,000 3,125 2,500,000 29,682,405 3,015,000 534,596 2,800,000 866,167 1,025,000 263,646 2,500,000 2,006,928 2,950,000 504,075 16,465,412 Total

Notes:

     Developer Grants/Incentives calculated at 10% of the annual increment.  Actual Developer Grants/Incentives will be determined on a case-by-case basis and only if the Village determines the Grants/Incentives are warranted.

Preliminary

Projected Revenues

Tax 

Increments

Long-Term 

Debt 

Proceeds Land Sales Total Revenues

Balances

Purchase 

Land

Public 

Improvements

Admin./Prof. 

Svcs/COI

Expenditures

Series 2030 TAXABLE GO Refunding Bonds

1,295,000

03/01/30

Series 2020B - TAXABLE GO Bonds

3,015,000

10/22/20

Series 2021A - GO Bonds

2,800,000

10/22/21

Total 

Expenditures Annual Cumulative

Principal 

Outstanding

Projected TID Closure
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Insert Signed Legal Opinion From Village Counsel 
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Statement of Taxes Data Year: 2019/2020

Percentage

Milwaukee County 0.006024629 20.88%

Milwaukee Metropolitan Sewerage District (MMSD) 0.001658943 5.75%

Village of River Hills 0.007353199 25.48%

Mapledale School District #8 0.008164065 28.29%

Nicolet High School 0.004464147 15.47%

Milwaukee Area Technical College (MATC) 0.001192702 4.13%

TOTAL 0.028857685 100.00%

Revenue Year

Milwaukee 

County

Milwaukee 

Metropolitan 

Sewerage District 

(MMSD)

Village of River 

Hills

Mapledale 

School District 

#8

Nicolet High 

School

Milwaukee 

Area Technical 

College (MATC) Total Revenue Year

2023 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2023

2024 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2024

2025 47,612 13,110 58,112 64,520 35,280 9,426 228,060 2025

2026 47,612 13,110 58,112 64,520 35,280 9,426 228,060 2026

2027 95,224 26,221 116,223 129,040 70,560 18,852 456,120 2027

2028 95,224 26,221 116,223 129,040 70,560 18,852 456,120 2028

2029 142,836 39,331 174,335 193,560 105,839 28,277 684,180 2029

2030 142,836 39,331 174,335 193,560 105,839 28,277 684,180 2030

2031 190,449 52,442 232,447 258,080 141,119 37,703 912,240 2031

2032 190,449 52,442 232,447 258,080 141,119 37,703 912,240 2032

2033 190,449 52,442 232,447 258,080 141,119 37,703 912,240 2033

2034 190,449 52,442 232,447 258,080 141,119 37,703 912,240 2034

2035 190,449 52,442 232,447 258,080 141,119 37,703 912,240 2035

2036 190,449 52,442 232,447 258,080 141,119 37,703 912,240 2036

2037 190,449 52,442 232,447 258,080 141,119 37,703 912,240 2037

2038 190,449 52,442 232,447 258,080 141,119 37,703 912,240 2038

2039 190,449 52,442 232,447 258,080 141,119 37,703 912,240 2039

2040 190,449 52,442 232,447 258,080 141,119 37,703 912,240 2040

2041 190,449 52,442 232,447 258,080 141,119 37,703 912,240 2041

2042 190,449 52,442 232,447 258,080 141,119 37,703 912,240 2042

2043 190,449 52,442 232,447 258,080 141,119 37,703 912,240 2043

2044 190,449 52,442 232,447 258,080 141,119 37,703 912,240 2044

2045 190,449 52,442 232,447 258,080 141,119 37,703 912,240 2045

2046 190,449 52,442 232,447 258,080 141,119 37,703 912,240 2046

2047 190,449 52,442 232,447 258,080 141,119 37,703 912,240 2047

2048 190,449 52,442 232,447 258,080 141,119 37,703 912,240 2048

2049 190,449 52,442 232,447 258,080 141,119 37,703 912,240 2049

4,189,871 1,153,724 5,113,834 5,677,756 3,104,622 829,473 20,069,280

Notes:

The projection shown above is provided to meet the requirments of Wisconsin Statute 66.1105(4)(i)4.

Estimated portion of taxes that owners of taxable property in each taxing jurisdiction overlaying district would pay by 

jurisdiction.


